In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Compensation - Retirement Benefits. The primary objective of this guidance
is to improve the financial statement presentation of net periodic pension and postretirement benefit costs; however, it also
changes which cost components are eligible for capitalization. The amendments in the ASU require that an employer report
the service cost component in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the
employees during the period. The other components of net benefit cost are required to be presented in the income statement
separately from the service cost component and, if a subtotal for income from operations is presented, outside of income from
operations.  The Company adopted the new guidance effective October 1, 2018.  As a result, the Company now presents the
other components of net periodic benefit costs outside of operations under the category of "other income (expense), net" in
the condensed consolidated income statement.  As the new guidance related to the expense classification was implemented
on a retrospective basis, adjustments were made to the prior period financial statements as follow:

9

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

As Previously Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Operations and maintenance $ 3,458,256 $ 30,633 $ 3,488,889
Total operating expenses 19,611,255 30,633 19,641,888
Operating income 5,306,718 (30,633) 5,276,085
Other income (expense), net 11,315 30,633 41,948
Income before income taxes $ 4,876,360 $ — $ 4,876,360

Six Months Ended March 31, 2018

As Previously Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

Operations and maintenance $ 6,655,367 $ 61,266 $ 6,716,633
Total operating expenses 34,692,182 61,266 34,753,448
Operating income 8,981,842 (61,266) 8,920,576
Other income (expense), net (4,817) 61,266 56,449
Income before income taxes $ 8,071,518 $ — $ 8,071,518

In addition, the ASU allows only the service cost component of net periodic benefit cost to be eligible for capitalization when
applicable. Previously, the Company included all components of net periodic benefit costs for capitalization.  Management
has had discussions with its state regulators regarding the adoption of this ASU for regulatory purposes.  The regulatory body
has not taken a position on the change in capitalization requirements for these benefit costs and will evaluate the impact of
this ASU on a case by case basis.  The Company adopted the capitalization change prospectively on October 1, 2018.  If the